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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA BY FAx
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES-CENTRAL DISTRICT

VIDAIL MENJIVAR, Case No:: Bc 5 7 8 9 2 4
COMPLAINT FOR:
PLAINTIFF, 1.~Y DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION IN

VIOLATION OF GOVERNMENT
CODE § 12940 {(a) OF THE FAIR
EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING

vs- ACYT  ("FEHA"):  DISPARATE

TREATMENT BASED ON
DISABILITY ANIYOR PERCEIVED
DISABILITY

KAISER FOUNDATION —_HOSPITALS;
KAISER PERMANENTENTERNATIONAL; ; ; ‘
KAISER PERMANENTE “VENTURES, LLC:{ 2+ DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION IN

\ VIOLATION OF GOVERNMENT
KAISER PERMANENTE) and DOES 1 to 100, CODE§12940(m) OF FEHA: FAIL-

inclusive. URE TO PROVIDE REASONABLE
~ ACCOMMODATION

3. DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION IN

SSENDANTS. VIOLATION OF GOVERNMENT

CODE § 12940(n) OF TEHA:
FAILURE TO . ENGAGE IN THE
INTER ACTIVE PROCESS

4. RETALIATION IN VIOLATION:OF -
GOVERNMENT CODE §12040(H) =
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7. FAILURE TO PREVENT
DISCRIMINATION AND
RETALIATION IN VIOLATION OF
FEHA, GOVERNMENT CODE §|
12940(k) |

8. WRONGFUL TERMINATION IN
VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICIES
AGAINST AGE DISCRIMINATION; |-
DISABILITY  DISCROMINATION'
AND DISCRIMINATION/
RETALIATION’, \BASED UPON|.

EXERCISE OF “RIGHTS UNDER
CFRA

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Plaintiff, VIDAIL MENJIVAR (hereinafter “RLAINTIFF") believes and thereon alleges
against defendants KAISER FOUNDATION-UHOSPITALS, a corporation; KAISER
PERMANENTE INTERNATIONAL, acermpatation; KAISER PERMANENTE VENTURES, LLC,
a limited liability company; KAISER PERMANENTE, an entity of unknown form; and DOES 1 to

100, inclusive, (hereinafter “Defendants”™) as follows:

|
JURISDICTION AND VENUE

1. KAISERFOUNDATION HOSPITALS and Does 1 to 25 is and was a corporation

duly authorizedto do> business in the State of California and doing business at ail times relevant
herein at 5603 D¢ Soto Avenue, Woodland Hills, California 91367.

2 KAISER PERMANENTE INTERNATIONAL and Does 26 to 50 is and was a
sorporation duly authorized to do business in the State of California and doing business at all times
relevant herein at 5601 De Soto Avenue, Woodland Hills, California 91367, .

3. KAISER PERMANENTE VENTURES, LLC and Does 51 to 75 is and was a limited
liability company duly authorized to do business in ﬁe State of California and doing business at all
times relevant herein at 5601 De Soto Avenue, Woodland Hills, California 81367.

4. KAISER PERMANENTE and Does 76 to 100 is and was an entity of unknown form

doing business at all times relevant herein at 5601 De Soté Avenue, Woodland Hills, California

PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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91367.

5. At all times mentioned hereinafter in this Complaint, KAISER FOUNDATION
HOSPITALS; KAISER PERMANENTE INTERNATIONAL; KAISER PERMANENTE
VENTURES, LLC; KAISER PERMANENTE; and DOES 1 to 100 shall be referred to as -
“KAISER”.

6. PLAINTIFF at all times relevant herein was a resident of the County ot Tos Angeles.

7. Los Angeles County is a proper venue for the action pursyant to-the proviéions of
Government Code § 12965(b) of FEHA: the alleged discrimination, retaliatidn, and other unlawful
acts occutred in the County of Los Angeles, where PLAINTIEF (vasemployed by KAISER; and
where PLAINTIFF would be employed but for the unlawful fermiination/discrimination/failure to
accommaodate,

8. The amount in controversy in thisdmatter’ exceeds the sum of $25,000.00, exclusive
of interest, costs, and fees.

9. PLAINTIFF has met ali ofthe jurisdictional requirements for proceeding with her
claims under the Fair Employment\dad/Housing Act ("FEHA") and the California Family Rights
Act ("CFRA™} by timely filing adafinistrative complaints against defendants and receiving Right-
t0-Sue notices. PLAINITFF filed a complaint with the Department of Fair Employment and
Housing (“DFEH™} against KAISER datedVJuly 15, 2014, and received an immediate Right-To-Sue
Notice from the DFEH on the same date. Attached hereto a§ Exhibit 1 is a true and correct copy of

PLAINTIEE 8 July 15, 2014 DFEH complaint and Right-To-Sue Notice. PLAINTIFF amended her

[/ DFEH complaint dated July 15, 2014 and corresponding Right-To-Sue Notice. Attached hereto as

ExHibit 2 is a true and correct copy of PLAINTIFE’S Amended DFEH complaint and Right-To-Sue
Notice. PLAINTIFF then mailed Defendants a copy of the DFEH complaint and Right-To-Sue
Notice. on or about September 5, 2014. Attached as Exhibit 3 are true and correct copies of
PLAINTIFE’S proof of mailings to KAISER.

1
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IL
PARTIES

PLAINTIFF:

10.  From on or about July 1986 until on or about July 19, 2013 PLAINTIFF was

employed by KAISER in the County of Los Angeles. At all times relevant herein, PLAINTIFF was

a resident of the County of Los Angeles.

CORPORATE DEFENDANTS:

11.  Upon information and belief, at all times relevant herein KAISER was doing
business at 5601 De Soto Avenue, Woodland Hills, California 91367.

12, Upon informa.tio'n ‘and belief, KAISER EOUNDATION HOSPITALS is a
corporation incorporated in the state of California, with its prineipal place of business located at
One Kaiser Plaza, Oakland, California 94612.

13, Upon information and belief, KAISER, PERMANENTE INTERNATIONAL is a

corporation incorporated in the state of Calitornia; with its principal place of business located at

One Kaiser Plaza, Oakland, California 94612
14, Upon informatiop-and-belief, KAISER PERMANENTE VENTURES, LLC is a

limited liability company organized in the state of Delaware, with its principal place of business

located at One Kaiser Plaza))Oakland, California 94612.

15.  Uponiinformation and belief, KAISER PERMANENTE is an entity of unknown
form doingbusiness at 5601 De Soto Avenue, Woodland Hills, Califomia 91367. _

/16,7 From approximately 1986 until her termination on or about July 19,l 2013,
PLAINTIFF was employed by KAISER at 5601 De Soto Avenue, Woodland Hills, California
91367.

DOE DEFENDANTS:

17.  The true names or capacities, whether individual, associate or otherwise, of Doe
Defendants 1-100, inclusivé, are unknown to PLAINTIFF and, thereforé, PLAINTIFF sues these
'Doé Defendaﬁts by such fictitious names. PLAINTIFF will seek leave of this Court to amend this

Complaint to allege such names and capacities as soon as they are ascertained. PLAINT IFF is

PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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informed and belicves and thercon alleges that each of these fictitiously named defendants is

responsible in some manner for the occurrences alleged herein, and that PLAINTIFF'S injuries and

damages as alleged and set forth herein were proximately caused by such fictitiously named

defendants,

AGENCY/CO-CONSPIRATOR/JOINT EMPLOYER STATUS OF EACH DEFENDANT:

18. Each of the individual defendants is sued individually and in her of iér capacity as
an agent, représentative, manager, supervisor, independent contractor and/of.employee of each and
every corporate defendant, with broad disbretionary powers and substantial\discretionary authority
over decisions that ultimately determined corporate policy of eash and gvery corporate defendant.

9.  PLAINTIFF is informed and believes and thercon/alleges that at all times relevant
herein, each and every one of the defendants, including(theéDoe Defendants, acted in concert and in
furtherance of each other’s interest. The acts of ary-individual defendants, as described herein, were
known to and ratified by all defendants. The dcts and conduct of each and every defendant, as
described herein, were intentional and/or harassing and/or were not a normal part of PLAINTIFF'S
employment and were not the result-&f 2legitimate business necessity. |

20. PLAINTIFF isvinfofmed and believes and thereon alleges that at all relevant times
cach of the defendan(s was the integrated ente}prise, joint employer of PLAINTIFF and was
éngaged with some.or all of the other defendant§ in a joint enterprise for profit, and bore such other
relationships {0, some or all of the other defendants so as to be liable fo} the conduct of them.
PLAINTIRR performed services for each and every one of defendants, and to the mutual benefit of
a1l defendants, and all defendants shared control of PLAINTIFF as employers, either directly or
indirectly, and of the manner in which defendants’ business was conducted.

21. PLAINTIFF is ﬁirther informed and believes and thereon alleges that all defendants
acted pursuant to and within the scope of the relationships alleged -above, that all defendants knew
or should have known about, authorized, ratified, adopted, approved, controlled, aided and abetted
the conduct of all other defendants; and that all defendants acted pursuant to a ‘conspiracy and
agreement to do the things alleged herein. -

22, At all times mentioned hereinafter in this complaint, Defendants KAISER

PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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FOUNDATION HOSPITALS; KAISER PERMANENTE INTERNATIONAL; KAISER
PERMANENTE VENTURES, LLC; KAISER PERMANENTE; and DOES 1 to 100 shall be
collectively be referred to as “Defendants”.

23, PLAINTIFF makes the allegations in this complaint without any admission that, as

o any particular allegation, PLAINTIFF bears the burden of pleading, proof, or persuasion, and

PLAINTIFF reserves all of PLAINTIFF'S rights to plead in the alternative.
118
FACTS COMMON TO ALL CAUSES OF ACTION

24, On or about July 1986 PLAINTIEF began working fOrKAISER in the Hoﬁsekeep'mg
Department. Prior to her termination, PLAINTIFF had been employed by KAISER for twenty-
seven (27) years.

25.  Throughout PLAINTIFE’S émployment with KAISER, she performed her duties in
a satisfactory manner.

26. On or about September 16, 2011 PLAINTIFF suffered work-related injuries,
including an injury to her left shounldec.

27.  PLAINTIFF. réquested reasonable accommodations for her injuries/disabilities,
including but not limite(to{imited time off work and modified duty.

28.  KAISERVinitially provided PLAINTIFF with modified work duty, and then failed
and refused. 1o. continue to provide PLAINTIFF with modified work duty, or otherwise
accompodaterher disabilities. 7

39, KAISER discriminated against and retaliated against PLAINTIFF because of her
disabilities, requests for accommodations, complaints of failure/refusal to provide disability
accommodations, and age (58 years old at the time of her termination) with falsé and unwarranted
criticism and disciplinary action. .

30. . PLAINTIFF was suspended on or about July 18, 2013 for faise reasons.

31.  On or about July 19, 2013 KAISER terminated PLAINTIFF’S employment because
of her disabi!ities, requests for/taking medical leave for her own serious health condition, requests |

for disability accommodations, complaints of failure/refusal to provide disability accommodations,

PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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and age (58 years old). KAISER cited false reasons for PLAINTIFF’S termination.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION OF THE FAIR EMPLOYMENT ACT
("FEHA"), GOVERNMENT CODE § 12940, SUBDIVISION (a): DISPARATE
TREATN[ENT BASED ON DISABILITY AND/OR PERCEIVED DISABILITY
' (By PLAINTIFF Against All Defendants)

32.  PLAINTIFF realleges and incorporates herein paragraphs 1 through (3 Pof this
complaint as though fully set forth.

33.  The California Fair Employment and Housing Act, codified-in Government Code §§

12900 et seq. ("FEHA"), makes it unlawful to for an employer to diseriminate against an employee
on the basis of the employee’s disability or perceived disability-

34. At all times relevant herein defendant KAISER was an employer who employed five
(5) or more employees, and was bound by FEHA.

35.  PLAINTIFF was an employéa of KAISER.

36. KAISER knew that PLAINTIFF suffered from physical and/or mental disabilities,
including but not limited to shouldér/and neck pain, and/or perceived her as suffering from a
physical and/or mental disability sHich limits a major life activity and/or treated her as if she had a
physical and/or mental(Condition which limits a major life activity.

37. PLAINTIFF was abie to perform the essential functions of her job with reasonable
accommodatian(s)-for her physical and/or mental disabilities, including but not limited to limited
time off workl and modified work duty.

78.  On or about July 19, 2013 KAISER terminated PLAINTIFF'S employment.

39, PLAINTIFf’S disability and/or perceived disability was a motivating reason for
KAISER’S decision to terminate her employment, in violation of Government Code section 12940,
subdivision (a).

40.  As a proximate result of KAISER’S wrgngfui termination of her employment,
PLAINTIFF has suffered and continues to sustain substantial 163563 in' garnings and other
employment benefits in an amount according to proof at trial.

41.  As a proximate result of KAISER’S wrongful termination of her employment,

PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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PLAINTIFF has suffered humiliation, emotional distress, and mental and physical pain and

anguish, all to her damage in an amount according to proof at trial.

42.  In doing the acts herein alleged, KAISER acted despicably and with oppression,
fraud, malice, and in conscious disregard of PLAINTIFF'S rights and are liable for exemplary

damages in an amount according to proof at trial.

43,  PLAINTIFF has also incurred and continues to incur attorneys''fées and lepal

expenses in an amount according to proof at trial.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION OF GOVERNMENT CODE §12940(m)
OF FEHA: FAILURE TO PROVIDE REASONABLEE ACCOMMODATION
(By PLAINTIFF Against All Defendants)

44, The allegations set forth in paragraphs dirough 43 of this Complaint are re-alleged
and incorporated herein by reference.

45.  Government Code § 12940(m)<of{ FEHA requires an employer to provide an
employee who is disabled and/or perceivedito be disabled with reasonable accommodation for her
or her disability and/or perceived disabilify 50 as to perform the essential functions of her or her job.

46. KAISER was anefmployer covered by FEHA.

47.-  PLAINTIFF was an employee of KAISER.

48,  JCAISER knew that PLAINTIFF had physical and/or mental conditions which
limited a major. life activity and/or KAISER treated PLAINTIFF as if she had a physical and/or
mentalcondition which limited a major life activity. '

49.  KAISER knew that PLAINTIFF required reasonable accommodation(s) for her
physical and/or mental disabilities to perform the essential functions of her job, including but not
limited to limited time off work and modified work duty, and/or treated her as though she required
reasonable accommodation(s) for physical and/or mental disabilities to .perform the essential
functions of her job. |

50. PLAINTIFF was able to perform the essential functions of her job with reasonable
accommodation for her physical and/or mental disabilities/perceived disabilities.

Si.  KAISER failed to provide PLAINTIFF with reasonable accommodation(s) for her

PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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physical and/or mental disabilities/perceived  disabilities. Instead, KAISER terminated

PLAINTIFF’S employment.

52.  As a proximate result of the KAISER’S wrongful termination of her employment,
PLAINTIFF has suffered and continues to sustain substantial losses in earnings and other
employment benefits in an amount according to proof at trial.

- §3.  As a proximate result of the KAISER’S wrongful termination of fef emﬁloyment,
PLAINTIFF has suffered humiliation, emotional distress, and mental and phyéical pain and
anguish, all to her damage in an amount according to proof at trial.

54.  In doing the acts herein alleged, KAISER acted despicably and with oppression,
fraud, malice, and in conscious disregﬁrd of PLAINTIFF'S Tights and are liable for exemplary
damages in an amount according to proof at trial.

55.  PLAINTIFF has also incurred afid\cohtinues to incur attorneys' fees and legal
expenses in an amount according to ﬁroof at\riak

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
DISABILITY DISCRIMINATIONIN VIOLATION OF GOVERNMENT CODE §12940(n)
OF FEHA: FAILURETOENGAGE IN THE INTERACTIVE PROCESS
(By' PEAINTIFF Against All Defendants)

56.  The allegations set forth in paragraphs 1 through 55 of this Complaint are re-alleged
and incorporated hicrein by reference.

57.. \Govermment Code § 12940(n) of FEHA requires an employer to engage in an
intergetiveprocess in a timely and good faith manner to determine an effective reasonable
accommmodation for an employee’s disabilities.

58.  KAISER was an employer covered by FEHA.

59. PLAINTIFF was an employee of KAISER.

60. KAISER knew that PLAINTIFF had physical and/or mental conditions which

| limited a major life activity and/or treated PLAINTIFF as if she had a physical and/or mental

conditions which limited a major life activity.
61. KAISER, in breach of its statutory duty under FEHA, failed and refused to engage

timely in good faith in an interactive process to determine a reasonable accommodation for

PLAINTIFE'S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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PLAINTIFF'S physical and/or mental disabiliﬁes/perceived disability, although PLAINTIFF
remained ready and willing to do so. Instead, KAISER terminated PLAINTIFF’S employment.

62.  As a proximate result of _KAISER’S wrongful termination of her employment,
PLAINTIFF has suffered and continues to sustain substantial losses in earnings and - other:

employment benefits in an amount according to proof at trial.

63. Asa ﬁ)roximate result of KAISER'S wrongful termination of ler emptoymenf, '
PLAINTIFF has suffered humiliation, emotional distress, and mental  and-physical pain and
anguish, all to her damage in an amount according to proof at trial.

64.  In doing the acts herein alleged, KAISER acted (dspicably and with oppression,
fraud, malice, and in conscious disregard of PLAINTIFF'S ‘and 4s such are liable for exemplary
damages in an amount according to proof at trial.

65.  PLAINTIFF has also incurred and\continues to incur attorneys' fees and legal

expenses in an amount according to proof attrrakl

FQURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
RETALIATION INVIOEATION OF GOVERNMENT CODE § 12940(h)
{(By PLAINTIFF Against All Defendants)

66.  The allegations=¢et forth in paragraphs 1 through 63 of this Complaint are re-alleged
and incorporated‘herein by reference as though fully set forth.

67. {(Government Code section 12900, et seq., makes it unlawful to for an employer io
retaliate Azainst an individual with a disability who opposes any discriminatory practice, including |
employees who ask for reasonable accommodations and/or complain about the -employer’s failure to
proVide reasonable accommodations.

68.. KAISER is an employer bound by FEHA. _

69.  Atall relevant times mentioned herein, PLAINTIFF was an empioyee of KAISER.

70. Duriné PLAINTIFEs employrﬁent with KAISER, she suffered from physical and
mental disabilities as described herein. . |

71. PLAI'NTIFF’S physical and mental conditions limited her a.biiit'y to participate in

major life activities, including work. PLAINTIFF was able to perform her essential job duties with

PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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reasonable accommodation(s) for her physical and mental conditions, including but not limited to a
brief leave of absence to allow Plaintiffto recover and/or modified work duty.

72, KAISER knew that PLAINTIFF had physical and mental conditions, which limited
the major life activity and/or treated PLAINTIFF as if she had a physical or mentat condition which |

limited a major life activity.

73. PLAINTIFF requested reasonable accommodations for.disabilities, in¢lyding but not
limited to limited time off work and modified work duty.

74, KAISER failed and refused to provide the aforementioned reasonable
accommodations.

75. PLAINTIFF complained to KAISER about it’s failure to provide the requested
accommodations and/or discriminating against her because-gf her disabilities.

76. KAISER retaliéted against PLAINTIFE because of her requests for reasonable
accommodation, complaints of KAISER'S\failisre/to provide reason_able accommodatioﬁs, and/or
complaints of disability discrimination.l

77.  Onorabout July 19, 2013, KAISER tcrmihated P_LAINTIFF% employment,

78.  PLAINTIFF is\inferfned and believes and based thereon alleges that her requests for
reasonable accommodation(s), complaints of KAISER’S failure to provide reasonable
accommodations, “éndfor complaints of disability discrimination were motivating factors iﬁ
KAISER’S  decision to terminate her employment in violation of Government Code section
12940(h).

79, PLAINTIEF is informed and believes and based thereon alleges that the decision to
terminate PLAINTIFF was made and/or ratified by the KAISER’S managing agents, officers and/or
directors who were conscious of PLAINTIFF’s right to medical leave and/or reasonable
accommedations under the California f‘amily Rights Act and FEHA, but disregarded those rights
and acted with the. intent to cause PLAINTIFF injury by terminating her employment. KAISER’S
disregard of PLAINTIFF’s statutory rights is in violation of statute and public policy and would be
looked down on and despised by reasonable persons. |

80. As a proximate result of KAISER’S wrongful termination of PLAINTIFF’s

PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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employment, PLAINTIFF has suffered and continues to sustain substantial losses in earnings and
other employment benefits in an amount according to proof at trial,

81.  As a proximate result of the KAISER’S wrongful termination of PLAINTIFF’s

employment, PLAINTIFF has suffered humiliation, emotional distress, and mental and physical

, pam and anguish, all to her damage in an amount according to proof at trial,

82.  In doing the acts herein alleged, KAISER acted desplcabiy and With pppression,

fraud, malice, and in conscious disregard of PLAINTIFF’s rights and arecliable’ for exemplary

damages in an amount according to proof at trial.

83,  PLAINTIFF has also incurred and continues te inguy attorﬁeys’ fees and legal

expenses in an amount according to proof at trial.

FIFTH CAUSE QR ACTION
VIOLATION OF GOVERNMENT CORE(§12945.2(1) OF THE CALIFORNIA FAMILY
RIGHTSACT (“CFRA")
(By PLAINTIFF Against All Defendants)

84,  The allegations set forth/in paragraphs 1 through 31 of this Complaint are re-alleged
and incorporated herein by reference)

85.  The Califgrnia Family Rights Act, codified in Government Code §§ 12945.1 et. seq.,
requires and emi)loycr te provide employees with certain rights to leave to attend to serious health
conditions fordhémaelves and close family members.

86> VPLAINTIFF was an employee of KAISER. KAISER employed 50 (fifty) or more
gmployees’ within seventy-five (75) miles- of PLAINTIFF’S workplace. On all occasions that
PLAIN’I‘IFF took medical leave, she had more than twelve (12) months’ service with KAISER, had
worked at least one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) hours for KAISER during ther previous
twelve (12) months, and had taken no more than twelve (12) weeks of family or medical leave in
the preceding twelve (12) month period. )

87.  PLAINTIFF requested and/or took and/or placed KAISER on notice of her intent to
take family and medical leave due to her own serious health condition which made her unable to

perform the functions of her job for KAISER.

PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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88.  PLAINTIFF provided reasonable notice to KAISER of her need for family and

medical leave.

89.  KAISER failed to provide PLAINTIFF with the requested family and medical leave,
failed to notify PLAINTIFF of her right to take family and medical leave, failed to provide

PLAINTIFF with the notices required under CFRA, and/or failed to designate PLAINTIFF’S leave
as CFRA leave. | -

90.  KAISER terminated PLAINTIFF’S employment on or about Jaly-19; 201-3:

91.  As a proximate result of the KAISER'S aforememioned unlawful activities,
PLAINTIFF has suffered and continues to sustain substantial fosses in earnings and other
employment benefits in an amount according to proof at trial.

92.  As a proximate result of KAISER'S aforéfenyioned unlawful activities, PLAINTIFF
has suffered humiliation, emotional distress, and<méntal and physical pain and anguish, all to her
damage in an amount according to proof at trial:

93.  In doing the acts herein alleged, KAISER acted despicably and with oppression,
fraud, malice, and in conscious-distegard of PLAINTIFF'S rights and are liable for exemplary
damages in an amount according f&proof at trial.

94, PLAINTIFE)has also incurred and conmtinues to incur attorneys' fees and rlegal

expenses in an amount according to proof at trial.

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION
RETALIATION IN VIOLATION OF GOVERNMENT CODE § 12945.2(1) OF CFRA
(By PLAINTIFF Against All Defendants)

95.  The allegations set forth in paragraphs 1 through 31 and 84 through 94 of this

Complaint are re-alleged and incorporated herein by reference.
96. Government Code § 12945.2(1) of CFRA prohibits an employer from terminating an

employee because of the employee’s exercise of her rights under CFRA to family or medical leave.

97. At all relevant times herein alleged KAISER was an employer covered by the CFRA. |

PLATNTIEF was an employee of KAISER. KAISER employed 50 (fifty) or more employees within

PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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seventy-five (75) mile.s of PLAINTIFF’S workplace.

98. At all relevant times herein alleged PLAINTIFF qualified for medical leave under
CIRA. On all occasions that PLAINTIFF took medical leave, she had more than twelve (12)
months’ service with KAISER, had worked at least one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) hours
for KAISER during the previous twelve (12) months, and had taken no more than twelve (12)

weeks of family or medical leave in the preceding twelve (12) month period.

99.  PLAINTIFF requested and/or took and/or placed KAISER 6n notice of her intent to | -

take family and medical leave due to her own serious health condition which made her unable to

perform the functions of Vher job for KAISER.

100. PLAINTIFF prox;ided reasonable notice to KAISER of her need for family and

medical leave.

101.  KAISER retaliated against PLARNTIFP because she exercised her right to family
and medical leave for her own serious health.cdndition by terminating her employment.

102.  KAISER terminated PLAINTIFF’S employment on or about July 19, 2013,

103, As a proximate resilt of KAISER’S wrongful termination of her employment,
PLAINTIFF has suffered ‘and «¢ontinues to sustain substantial losses in earnings and other
employment benefits iff an ariount according to proof at trial.

104. Asla proximate result of KAISER’S wrongful termination of her employment,
PLAINTIEF- has -suffered humiliation, emotional distress, and mental and physical pain and
anguish, alit5 her damage in an amount according to proof at trial.

105. In doing the ;iCtS herein aileged, KAISER acted despicably and with oppression,
fratd, malice, and in conscious disregard of PLAINTIFF'S rights and are liable for exemplary
damages in an amount according to proof at trial. '

106. PLAINTIFF has also incurred and continues to incur atiorneys' fees and legal
expenses in an amount according to proof at trial.

i |
"
i

PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
FAILURE TO PREVENT DISCRIMINATION AND RETALIATION IN
VIOLATION OF THE FEHA, GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 12940(k),
(By PLAINTIFF Against All Defendants)

107.  Plaintiff hereby incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 106 above, as if fully
set herein by reference; 7

108.  The FEHA, codified in Government Code sections 12900 ef seq., prbvides that it is
an unlawful employment practice “to fail to take all reasonable steps nécessary to prévent
discrimination and harassment from occurting” (Gov. Code § 12940, sibd:\(k}) which includes
retaliation.

109. KAISER was an employer bound by the FEHA!

110.  Plaintiff was an employee of KAISER.

111.  On or about July 1986 PLAINTIFF began working for KAISER in the Housekeeping
Department.

112.  Throughout PLAINTIFR S-employment with KAISER, she performed her duties in
a satisfactory manner. '

113. On or about S¢pfember 16, 2011 PLAINTIFF suffered work-related injuries,
including an injury to her left shoulder.

114, PLAJNTIFE) requested reasonable accommodations for her injuries/disabilities,
including but netlimited to limited time off work and modified duty.

115N\_KAISER initially provided PLAINTIFF with modified work duty, and then failed

and (fefused” to continue to provide PLAINTIFF with ‘modified work duty, or otherwise

accommodate her disabilities.

116. KAISER discriminafed‘ against and retaliated against PLAINTIFF because of her
disabilities, requests for accommodations, complaints of failure/refusal to provide disability -
accommodations, and age (58 years old at the time of her termination) with false and unwarranted
criticism and disciplinary action. _

117. PLAINTIFF was suspended on ot about July 18, 2013 for false reasons.

118.  On or about July 19, 2013 KAISER terminated PLAINTIFF’S employment because

PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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of her disabilities, requests for/taking medical leave for her own serious health condition, requests
for disability accommodations, complaints of failure/refusal to provide disability accommodations,
and age (58 years old).

119, KAISER failed to take all reasonable steps to prevent the discrimination and
retaliation, including but not limited to education on reasonable accommodation and thé interactive
process and entitlement to reasonable accommodation and prevention of diéability discrimination

and policies providing reasonable accommodation and preventing disability @isctirination.

120.  Plaintiff is informed and believes and based thercon allggestthat an officer, director, |

or managing agent of KAISER who exercised substantia! indspenderit authority and judgment in

their corporate decision making which ultimately determined, corporate policy, failed to take all

reasonable steps to prevent discrimination and instead ‘authiorized the termination of Plaintiff and

knew of the termination of Plaintiff and adopted and\approved Plaintiff’s termination. KAISER and

their officers, directors, or managing agents, ware/conscious of Plaintiffs rights under the FEHA,

but disregarded those rights and acted With the intent to cause Plaintiff injury by terminating]-

Plaintiff’s employment rather than etfigaging in a good faith timely interactive process and providing
reasonable accommodation, WAISER’S disregard of Plaintiff’s statutory rights is in violation of
statute, public policy, afid would be looked down on and despised by reasonable persons.

121.  Agsd'proximate result of the wrongful conduct of KAISER PLAINTIFF has suffered
and continues.to sustain substantial losses in earnings and other employment benefits in an amount
accordingtoproof at the time of trial.

2. As a proximate resu!t of the wrongful conduct of KAISER, PLAINTIFF | has
stuffered humiliation, emotional distress, and mental pain and anguish, all to her damage in an
amount according to proof at the time of trial.

123, In doing the acts herein alleged, KAISER acted with oppression, fraud, malice, and
in coﬁs;ious disregard of PLAINTIFF'S rights and PLAINTIFF is therefore entitled to punitive
damages in an amount acéording to proﬁf at the time of trial. |

124.  PLAINTIFF has aisc incurred and continues to incur attorneys' fees and legal

expenses in an amount according to proof at the time of trial.

PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION
WRONGFUL TERMINATION IN VIOLATION
OF PUBLIC POLICIES AGAINST AGE DISCRIMINATION, DISABILITY
DISCRIMINATION, AND _
DISCRIMINATION/RETALIATION BASED UFON EXERCISE OF RIGHTS
UNDER CFRA :
{By PLAINTIFF Against All Defendants)

125, The allegations set forth in paragraphs | through 124 of this Complaint are re-
alleged and incorporated herein by reference.

126.  Under the Fair Employment and Houéing Act ("FEHA™), Govermment Code section
12940(a), it is an unlawful employment practice and against public poiicy for an employer because
of a person’s age, to refuse fo hire or employ the person, to bar-or discharge the person from
employment, or to discriminate against the person in compensatiop/or in terms, conditions, or
privileges of employment.

127.  The prohibition against employment diserimination based upon age is a substantial
and fundamental public policy of the State &f California. Stevenson v. Sup. Ct. (1997) 16 Cal. 4*
880; See also City of Moorpark v Superior Court (1998) 18 Cal.4™ 1143, 1159-1161.

128. At all times mentioned/fiy)this complaint, PLAINTIFF was an employee of KAISER.

129.  PLAINTIFF’S-pretested status under the FEHA and public policy is PLAINTIFF’S
age, which was fifty-eight(38vears old at the time of PLAINTIFF’S termination.

130.  KAISER knew, perceived, and/or believed that PLAINTIFF had the aforementioned
protected statys, described hereinabove.

131.\\ At al] times mentioned in this complaint, PLAINTIFF performed work competently
for KAISER.

132. KAISER terminated PLAINTIFF’S employment on or about July 19, 2013 in
violation of the public policy against discrimination based on age.

133. PLAINTIFF’S age was 4 motivating factor in KAISER'’S decision to terminate
PLAINTIFF’S employment. ' '

134.  Government Code §§12940(a) and 12926(d) of FEHA state that employment
discrimination based upon disability/perceived disability is contrary to the public policy of the State

of California.

PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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135. The prohibition against employment discrimination based upon disability/perceived

disability is a substantial and fundamental public policy of the State of California._City of

Moorpark v Superior Court (1998) 18 Cal.4™ 1143, 1159-1161.
136.  KAISER terminated PLAINTIFF’S employment in violation of the public policy.
against employment discrimination based on disability/perceived disability.

137.  Government Code §§ 12945.1 et seq: of CFRA prohibits an|employer from
iermiﬁating or otherwise discriminating against an employee who exerciseé her stafutory right to
take medical leave for a serious medical health condition.

138.  The prohibition against employment discrimination bgsed upon taking medical leave
i a substantial and fundamental public policy of the State df California. Nelson v United
Techno[ogies. (1999) 74 Cal.App.4™ 597, 608-612.

139.  KAISER terminated PLAINTIFF'S.employment in violation of the public policy
against discrimination based on exercise of Hght§id/family and/or medical leave under CFRA. ‘

140.  As a proximate result of the KAISER’S wrongful termination of her employment,
PLAINTIFF has suffered and continues fo sustain substantial losses in earnings and other
employment benefits in an amiQunt-according to proof at trial.

141.  As a projgimate tesult of the KAISER’S wrongful termination of he.r employment,
PLAINTIFF has suffered humiliation, emotional distress, and mental and physical pain and
anguish, all to-her damage in an amount according to proof at trial.

142, _)In doing the acts herein alleged, KAISER acted with oppression, fraud, malice, and
i conscidus disregard of PLAINTIFF'S rights and PLAINTIFF is therefore entitled to punitive

damages in an amount according to proof at the time of trial.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF prays for relief and judgment against Defendants.as follows:
A. For Back pay, front pay, and other special damages accordiné to proof;
B. For emotional distress damages;

C. For general damages;

PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
18




10

11

13

14

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

S

= o -

[

Dated: April 20, 2013

Dated: April 20,2015

For exemplary démages; :

For pre-judgment and post-judgment interest on ail damages awarded;
For reinstatement to her position with KAISER;

For reasonable attorneys’ fees pursuant to FEHA;

For reasonable attorneys’ fees under CFRA;

Costs of suit; and

Such other relief as the Court deems just and proper.

Respectfully submisted;
LAVI & EBRAHIMIAN, LLP
Y:
~lick Ebratyphian, Esq.
Jazmine Peetz, Esq.
Attorneys for PLAINTIFF
VIDAIL MENITVAR
DEMAND FOR TRIAL BY JURY

PLAINTIFENVIDAIL MENJIVAR hereby demands trial by jury.

Respectfully submitted,
LAVI & EBRAHIMIAN, LLP

By:

U N[Nick Ebrfimian, Esq.
Jazmine Peetz, Esq.
Attorneys for PLAINTIFF

VIDAIL MENIJIVAR

PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
19 :
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- IS'H-TE OF CAUFORHLA | Purimess. Consumer Sovices marruing ‘gemy GOVERHOR EDMULAE 6. SROWNJR.

DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & Housme _ BIRECTOR PHYLLS ' CHEG

(U 2218 Kausen Drive, Suite 18C | Elk Grove ! CA | 95758
&/ 804-884-1884 | TTY 800.700-2320
ww.dfeh cagov

Jul 15,2014

RE: Notice of Filing of Discrimination Complaint
DFEH Maiter Number: 274771-115710
Right to Sue: Menjivar / Kaiser Foundation Hospitals

To Ali Respondent{s):

Enclosed is a copy of a complaint of discrimination that#1a% been filed with the Department of Fair
Employment and Housing {(DFEH) in accordancewith-Government Code section 12960. This
constitutes service of the complaint pursnantto Government Code section 12962. The complainant
has requested an authorization to file a lawsyit. This case {s not being investigated by DFEH and is
being closed immediately. A copy of gie-Notice of Case Closure and Right to Sue is enclosed for
your records.

Please refer to-the attached odmplaint for a list of all respondent(s) and their confact information.
,No response to DFEH isrequested or required.

Sincerely,

C Departmght of Fair Employment and Housing
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- COMPLAINT OF EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION
BEFORE THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING
Under the California Fair Employment and Housing Act
(Gov. Code, § 12900 et seq.)

In the Matter of the Complaint of DFEH No. 274771-115710
Vidail Menjivar, Complainant.

vs.
Kaiser Foundation Hospitals Respondent.

5601 De Soto Avenue
‘Woodland Hills, California 91367

Complainant alleges:

1. Respondent Kaiser Foundation Hospitals is 2-Private Employer subject to suit under the California Fair
Employment and Housing Act (FEHA) (Gov. Code,/§ 12900 et seq.). Complainant believes respondent is
subject to the FEHA.

2. On or around Jul 18, 2013, complainant alicges that respondent 100k the following adverse actions against
complaingit: Discrimination, Retaliafien Denied a geod faith interactive process, Denied a work
environment free of diserimination/ andfor retaliation, Denied employment, Denied family care or
medical leave, Denied reafonable accommodation, Terminated, I was discriminated against, retaliated
against, and wrongfully\termwinated hecause of my disabilities, requests for accommodations, and/or
reguesting and taking medical leave. My employer failed to provide me with reasonable accommodations
despite medical evidence that I needed them and failed to engage in an interactive process with me.,
Complainant-belitves respondent committed these actions because of their: Disability, Engagement in
Protected Activity, Family Care or Medical Leave, Other I was diseriminated against, retaliated against,
and/#rongfully terminated because of my disabilities, requests for accommodations, and/or requesting
and\taking/medical leave. My employer failed to provide me with reasonable accommodations despite
medical evidence that I necded them and failed to engage in an inferactive process with me. As the resuit
of my employers actions I have suffered foss of earnings and emotional disiress..

3. Complainane Vidail Menjivar resides in the City of Los Angeles, State of CA. If complaint includes co-
respondents please see below,

Complaini — DFEH No. 274771-T15710
Date Filed: Jul 15, 20I4 : .




Additional Complaint Details:

t was discriminated against, retaliated against, and wrongfully terminated because of my

-disabilities, requests for accommodations, andfor requesting and taking medical leave.

My employer failed to provide me with reasonable accommodations despite medica
evidence that | needed them and failed to engage in an interactive process with meZ As
a result of my employers actions,.| have suffered loss of earnings and emational

distress.

2.

Complaini ~ DFEA No. 274771- 115710
Date Filed: Jul 15, 2014 -




| VERIFICATION

1, Vidial Mesjivar, am the Complainant:in the above-entitled complaint. T have read the foregoing complaint
and know the contents theérecf. The same is true of my ewn knowledge, except 4s to those. matters which are
thérein alleged on information and belief, and as o thdse mattérs, | believe it 16 be true.

On Jul 15, 2014, T declace under pesaity of perjuryunder the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is:

¥ rueand correct.

Beverly Hills, California
Vidial Menjivar -

JEn
A

-

.

| Complaini— DFER, No. 274771115710
' ‘Dae Filed: Jul 15,2014 . \




GOVERNDH EQUUNG 3, BRGST IR,
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. DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING ‘ | CRECTOR FHYLLS ¥.CHRUC
3 2218 Kausen Onve, Suite 190 [ Etk Grove | GA | 95758

800-884-1684 1 TTY 800-760-23!

wiwnw dleh.ca.gov

Jul 15, 2014

Vidait Menjivar
1926 La Salle Avenue
Los Angeles CA 90018

RE: Notice of Case Closure and Right to Sue
DFEH Matter Number: 274771-115710
Right to Sue: Menjivar / Kaiser Foundation Hospitals

Dear Vidail Menjivar,

This letter informs you that the above-referenced complainfwas filed with the Department of Fair
Fmployment and Housing (DFEH) has been closed effedtive Jut 15, 2014 because an imumediate Right to
Sue notice was requested. DFEH will take no furthet actionon the complaint.

This Jetter is aiso your Right to Sue notice. Afcording to Government Code section 12965, subdivision

(b), a civil action may be brought under fiie’provisions of the Fair employment and Housing Act against

the person, employer, labor organizatien ovemployment agency named in the above-referenced
complaint. The civil action must be filed)within one year from the date of this letter.

To obtain 2 federal Right to-Sue victice, you must visit the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity
Comumission (EEQC) ¢ {ite-a complaint within 30 days of receipt of this DFEH Notice of Cage Closure
or within 300 days of the-alleged discriminatory act, whichever is eaflier.

Sincerety,

Department of Fair Employment and Housing




FOVERNOR éDl!UlhE G. gRGSITIR,

4;’: . ...\_ |STATE OF CALIFORMAL Business, Consumss Srkes Jng POVENG 22Ty
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Van Vi DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EmPLOYMENT & HOUSING
i y 22148 Kausen Drive, Suile 100 [ Etx Grove | CA 195758

B00-884-1664 | TTY B00-700-2320
www dfeh.ca.gov

Enclosures
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|STATE OF CALIFORNLA | Business, Consemer Senviess sd Rovaing Sgency

im;mm_@ar ETMMD O BROWN IR,
it DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & Housing BIRECTAR FvuLS-. THENG
i# 2218 Kausen Brive, Suile 100 FElk Grove | CA 195758

BI0oe 104 | TTY 60000 220 AMENDED

Jul 15,2014

RE: Notice of Filing of Discrimination Complaint
DFEH Matter Number: 274771-115710-R

. Right to Sue: Menjivar / Kaiser Foundation Hospitals

To All Respondent(s):

Enclosed is a copy of a complaint of discriminatioh:that’hds been filed with the Department of Fair
Employment and Housing (DFEH) in accordancs with Government Code section 12960. This

constitutes service of the complaint pursuant to Government Code section 12962. The complainant
has requested an authorization to file a law§uit’ This case is not being investigated by DFEH and is

being closed immediately. A copy of theNoticé of Case Closure and Right to Sue is enclosed for
your records.

Please refer to the attached coifiptaint for a hist of all respondent(s) and their contact information.
No respense to DFEELis vequested or required.

Sincerely,

Department\of Fair Employment and Housing
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COMPLAINT OF EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION
BEFORE THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING
Under the California Fair Employment and Housing Act
(Gov. Code, § 12900 et seq.)

In the Matter of the Complaint of DFEH No. 274771-115710<R
Vidail Menjivar, Complainant.

vS.
Kaiser Foundation Hospitals Respondent.

5601 De Soto Avenue
Woodland Hills, California 91367

Compiainant alleges:

I. Respondent Kaiser Foundation Hospitals is a-Privatée‘Employer subject to suit under the California Fair
Employment and Housing Act (FEHA) (Gov. Code,/§ 12900 et seq.). Complainant believes respondent is
subject to the FEHA.

2. On or around Jul 18, 2013, compldinant)alieges that respondent took the following adverse actions against
complainant: Discrimination, Reétaliation’ Denied a good faith interactive process, Denied a work
environment free of discrimination/and/or retaliation, Denied employment, Denied family care or
medical leave, Denied reasonable accommodation, Terminated, [ was discriminated against, retaliated
against, and wrongfully\terminated because of my disabilities, requests for accommodations, and/er
requesting and taking.medical leave. My employer failed to provide me with reasonable accommodations
despite medical evidence that I needed them and failed to engage in an interaetive process with me..
Complainant Aelieves/respondent committed these actions because of their: Disability, Engagement in
ProtectedActivity, Family Care or Medical Leave, Qther I was discriminated against, retaliated against,
and wrongfylly terminated because of my disabilities, requests for accommodations, and/or requesting
and taking/medical leave. My employer failed to provide me with reasonable accommodations despite
medical evidence that I needed them and failed to engage in an interactive process with me. As the result
of my employers actions I have suffered loss of earnings and emotional distress..

3. Complainant Yidail Menjivar resides in the City of Los Angeles, State of CA. If complaint includes co-
respondents please see below,

-1-

o Complaint — DFEH No. 274771-115710-R .
Date Filed: Jul 15, 2014 ’

Date Amended: Jul 21,2014




Co-Respondents:

 Kaiser Permanente

3 i_ 5601 De Soto Avenue
Woodland Hills Califernia 91367 -

A .
DFEH 5024 i 2.

1h . Complaint - DFEH No. 274771_—115710-R
Date Filed: Jul 15, 2014 ’

Date Amended: Jul 21, 2014




Additional Complaint Details:

| was discriminated against, retaliated against, and wrongfully terminated because of my
4 | disabilities, requests for accommodations, andfor requesting and taking medical leave.
My employer failed to provide me with reasonable accommodations despite medical
evidence that | needed them and failed to engage in an interactive process with pig; As
6 a result of my employers actions, | have suffered loss of earnings and emotional

| distress. o

DFEM 9021 -3-

Ll Complaint - DFEH No. 274771-115710-R
Date Filed: Jul 15, 2014

Date Amended: Jul 21, 2014
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VERIFICATION

I, Vidial Menjivar, am the Complainant in the above-ent:tled complaint. I have read the foregoing complaint

and know the contents thereof, The same is true of my own knowledge, except as to.those matters which are
therein alleged on,information and belief, and as to those matters, I believe it to be true.

On Jui 15, 2014, 1 declare under penalty of perjury under the taws of the State of California that the foregoing is

e and correct.

4-

Beverly Hills, California
Yidial Menjivar

Date Filed: Jul 13, 2014

Date Amended: Jui 21, 2014

Complaint — DFEH No. 274771-115710-R




|STATE OF CAUFORMIA | Business: Cons omer Strvices and Housing Agency GDVEHN{JR EOMUAD G, BROWHN IR

DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING - GIRECTOR PAVLUS W, CHENE
218 Kausen Drive, Suite 100 | Eli Grovel CA! 95?58

e AMENDED

Jul 15,2014

Vidail Menjivar
1926 La Saile Avenue
Los Angeles CA 90018

RE: Notice of Case Closure and Right to Sue
DFEH Matter Number: 274771-115710-R
Right to Sue: Menjivar / Kaiser Foundation Hospitals

Dear Vidail Menjivar,

This letter informs you that the above-referenced complaintSwas\fited with the Department of Fair
Employment and Housing (DFEH) has been closed effeqtive ful 13, 2014 because an immediate Right to
Sue notice was requested. DFEH will take no furtier-action on the complaint.

This letter is also your Right to Sue notice. A¢eording to Government Code section 12965, subdivision
{b), a civil action may be brought under the provisions of the Fair employment and Housing Act against
the person, employer, tabor organization-ér erhpleyment agency named in the above-referenced
complaint. The civil action must b€ filed within one year from the date of this letter,

To obtain a federal Right to-Suemotice, you must visit the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission (EEOC) to.fils.a complaint within 30 days of receipt of this DFEH Notice of Case Closure
or within 300 days of thealleged dxscnrmnatory act, whichever is earlier.

Sincerely,

Deparaicat of Fair Employment and Housing




[sm'e ©F CAUFGRNIA| Business; Cansumer Sprvicos mMuusmangenw

GOVERNOR EONUND G. BROVINGR,

"800-884.1684 | rrvauwuc»mn
WA dfa\ ca.gov

W \)\n DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING
. %/ 2218 Kausen Drive; Suite 100 | Elk Grove | CAI 95758 .

Enclosures

cc: Kaiser Permanente

. BIRECTOR PHYLUS W, CRENG

AMENDED







i LAW OFFICES OF
Lavi & ErraHmviIAN, LLP
8889 W. OLYMPIC BLVD., SUITE 200
BEVERLY HILLS, CALIFGRNIA 80211
‘TELEPHONE: (310) 432-0000
. FAGCSIMILE: (310) 432-0001
WWAWW_ILLELAWEIRM.GOM

September 5, 2014

VIA CERTIFIED U.S. MAIL
NO.: 7013 1090 0001 2804 6426

Kaiser Foundation Hospitals
- 5601 De Soto Avenue
‘Woodland Hills, CA 91367

Re: Vidail Menjivar/Kaiser Foundation Hospifals.

Dear Sii/Madam:

Pursuant to the California Government Code §12962 and the Assembly Bill 1536 relating to the
service of a claimant’s charges with the Departiment-of \Fair Employment and Housing (“DFEH™) and
the Right-To-Sue Letters on his or her employer, &nclosed please find copies of Ms. Vidail Menjivar’s

. DFEH Charges and Right-To-Sue Letters concernag her claims of discrimination, retaliation, and
wrongful termination against Kaiser Foundatifn Hospitals.

Please contact us to discuss reselution/of this matter. Thank you in advance for your anticipated
courtesy and corporation. '

Very truly yours;’

LAVI & EBRAHIMIAN, LLP

. b

Lovena Neri
Legal Adminjstrative Assisiant to
Sarah Truesdeil Shipitsyn, Esq.

"STS/n
““Enclosures as stated above.
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. CM-010

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): FOR COURT USE ONLY

—JAZMINE PEETZ, ESQ. (SBN: 265340} F".

N. NICK EBRAHIMIAN, ESQ. (SBN: 219270) . ED .

LAVI & EBRAHIMIAN, LLP Sugenor Court of California

8389 W. Olympic Blvd., Suite 200 | ounty of Los Angeles

Beverly Hills, CA S0211 -

regrroneno.  (310) 432-0000  raxso:- (310) 432-0001 APR 20 2015

ATTORNEYFORWamey;  Plaintiff VIDATI, MENJIVAR )

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OFLOS ANGELES Sherri R. Carter, Exgputive Officer/Clerk
swesTaporess: 111 North Hill Street By |y, Deputy
maunc aooress: 111 North Hill Streetl Cristina Grijaiva .
ary b zecone LOs Angeles, CA 90012

srancHname STailley Mosk Courthouse
CﬁiSE NAME: MENJIVAR v. KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS, et
al .
CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET Complex Case Designation CASE NUMBER: BY FAX
Unlimited [ _]Limited (] counter [} Jainder _ﬁgﬁ_’?_g_g_z_é—_
g’;‘r‘]’_l‘;?‘gte ’ &é?‘l%mted is Filed with first appearance by defendant | WDGE \
exceeds $25.000) $25000 or less) {Cat. Rules of Cour, rule 3.402) DEPT:

ltems 1-6 below must be completed (see instructions on page 2).
1. Check one box below for the case type that best describes this case:

Auto Tort Contract ProvisiGnally Gomplex Civil Litigation
[:I Auto (22} |:| Breach of contractiwarranty {06) [Cat(Rules-cf Court, rules 3.400-3.403}
!:| Uninsured moterist (46) [:] Rule 3.740 collections {09} I_____| Antitrust/Trade regulation (83)
Other PUPDIWD (Personal Injury/Property | Other coliections (09) 5 Construction defect (10)
Damage/Wrongful Death) Tort
£ ] msurance coverage {18) ) Mass tort (40)
[ ] Asbestos (04) [ | Other contract {37) =] securities litigation (28)
{ ) Product liability (24) Real Property [ EnvironmentadTaxic tort (30)
[::] Medical malpractice {45} Ej Erminent domainfinverse, [ insurance coverage claims arising from the
[ other PYPDAWD (23) condamnation {14) above listed provisicnally complex case
Non-PUPD/WD [Cther) Tort E:l Wrbngful evichien{33) types (41)
1 | Business tort/unfair business praciice (07) (] Other real property(26) Enforcement of Judgment
I:] Civil rights (08) Unlawful Detaifiec :l Enforcement of judgment (20)
(] Detamation {13) [ commercialiady Miscellaneous Civil Complaint
[ Fraud (18) [ resicaatiz) (32) I ricoen
[ Tintellectual property {19} l:l Druas (38) D Other complaint (not specified above) (42)
i:l Professional negligence (25) Judicial Review Miscellaneous Civit Petition '
[ Other non-PIPDMD tort {35) [ Asset forfeiture (05) {__] Partnership and corporate govemance (21)
Employment :| Petition re: arbitration award (11) C:I Other petition (not specified above) (43)
Wrongfus termination (36) {1 wirit of mandate {02)
D Other empioyment {15) E] Other judicial review (39)

2. This case D 1 ot complex under ruie 3.400 of the California Rules of Court. If {ne case is complex, mark the
factors requiring exception@l juditial management:
A {1 Large numbercfseparately represented parties  d. [ Large number of witnesses
b, [} Extensive-mtlion practice raising difficult or novel e. 1 Coordination with related actions pending in one or mare courts’
REA issueg (that will be time-consuming to rescive in other counties, states, or countries, or in a federal court
-.c. [ Substantiat gmount of documentary evidence f [ Substantial postiudgment judicial supervision
3, Remedies sought (check alf that apply): a. monetary b. nonmonetary; declaratory or injunctive relief ¢. punitive

4; Number of causes of action (specify): eight (B)
5. This case s isnot  a class action suit.
8 |f there are any Kknown refated cases, file and serve a notice of related case. {You may use form CM-015. }

Date: April 20, 2015 '

(TYFE OR PRINT NAME) R ATTORNEY FOR PARTY)

JRZMINE PEETZ, ESQ. (SBN: 265340)

NOTICE
{ Plaintiff must file this cover sheet with the first paper filed in the action or proceeding {except smail claims cases or cases filed
under the Probate Code, Family Code, or Welfare and Institutions Cade). (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.220.) Fallure to file may resuit)
4n sanctions. ‘
a File this cover sheet in addition to any cover sheet required by local court rule. ‘
» |f this case is complex under rule 3.400 et seq. of the California Rules of Cour, you must serve a copy of this cover sheet on all
" pther parties to the action or preceeding.
« Unless this is a collections case under rule 3.740 or a complex case, this cover sheet will be used for statistical purpeses ogly. .
age

of 2

Judicial Counedl of Califernia Gal, Standards of Judicial Admingsiration, std. 310

Form Adoptad for Mandatory Use CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET 5] Cal. Rules of Cour, rufes 2.30, 3.220, 3.400-3,403. 3.740;
CM-010 {Rev. July 1. 2007) SD%HS'

s




INSTRUCTIONS ON HOW TO COMPLETE THE COVER SHEET CM-010
To Plaintiffs and Others Filing First Papers. If you are fiing a first paper (for example, a complaint) in a civil case, you must
complete and file, atong with your first paper, the Givil Case Cover Sheet contained on page 1. This information will be used to compile
statistics about the types and numbers of cases filed. You must complete items 1 through 6 on the sheet. In ilem 1, you must check
one box for the case type that best describes the case  If the case fits both a generat and a more specific type of case listed in item 1,
check the mare specific one. If the case has multiple causes of action, check the box thal best indicates the primary cause of action.
To assist you in completing the sheet, examples of the cases that belong under each case type in item 1 are provided below. A cover
sheet must be filed only with your initial paper. Failure to file a cover sheet with the first paper filed in a civil case may subject a party, its
counsel, or both to sanctions under rules 2.30 and 3.220 of the California Rules of Court.

To Parties in Rule 3.740 Collections Cases. A “collections case” under rule 3,740 is defined as an action for recovery of money owed
in 2 sum stated to be cerain that is not more than $25,000, exclusive of interest and attorney's fees, arising from a transaction in which

_property, sefvices, of money was acquired on credit. A collections case does not inciude an action seeking the following: (1) tort
damages, (2) punitive damages, {3) recovery of real property, (4) recovery of personal property, or (5) a prejudgment writ of attachment.

The identification of a case asaru

le 3740 collections case on this form means that it will be exempt from the general time-for-service

requirements and case management rules, uniess a defendant files a respansive pleading. A rule 3.740 collections case will be subject
to the requirements for service and cbtaining a judgment in rule 3.740.

To Parties in Complex Cases. In complex cases only, parties must also use the Civil Case Cover Shee! to desighate-whether the
case is complex. If a piaintiff believes the case is complex under rule 3.400 of the California Rules of Court, this mist be indicated by
completing the appropriate boxes in items 1 and 2. If a plaintiff designates a case as complex, the cover shee{\must be served with the
complaint on all parties 1o the actien. A defendant may file and serve no later than the time of its firsi &ppeararice a joinder in the
plaintiffs designation, a counter-designation that the case is not complex, or, if the plaintiff has made no tlesignation, a designation that

the case is complex.

Auto Tort
Auta {22)—Personal injury/Propesty
Damagerangfui Death
Uninsured Motorist {46) (if the
case involves an uninsured
moforist claum subject to
arhitration, check this item
instead of Auto)
QOther PUPDMWD {Personal Injury!
Property Damage/Wrengful Death)
Tort
Asbestos (04)
Asbestes Property Damage
Asbestos Personal injury/.
wrongful Death
Product Liability (not asbestos or
toxic/environmental) (24)
Medical Maipractice (45)
Medical Malpractice—
Physicians & Surgeons
Other Professional Health Care
Malpractice
Other PYPDIWD (23)
Premises Liability {e.g., slip
and fail)
intertional Bodity Injury/PRANE
(e.g., assault, vandalismy
_ Intentiona! infiiction ff
- Emotional Didtress
l= Negiigent Infiiction of
’ Ernoliona\Distress
Other PIPDMWD
Non-PI/PDAWD (Other) Tort
‘Business Tar/unfair Business
L Practice (07}
Givil Rights (e.g.. discrimination,
" false arest) fnot civil
b2 harassment) (08)

b

CASE TYPES AND EXAMPLES
Contract Pfovisianally Complex Givil Litigation (Cal.
Breach of ContractWarranty (06) Rutés of)Court Rules 3.400-3.403)
Breach of RentaliLease ) AffitrustTrade Regulation (03}
Cantract (nat un.'a_wfu.' delainer Construction Defect (10}
or wrongful eviction) -

ContractWarranty Breach—Seller Claims Involving Mass Tort (40)

it : Securities Litigation (28}
Plaintiff (not fraud or negligence} b )
Neg‘}\irgem Breach of Contract/ i:‘:::::‘:g?\:"; g’;‘: gljgn(\::ﬂ)
areanty NG ol
Other Breach of Contractiwarianty (arising from provisionaily compiex
Collections {e.9., money owed, DPE case type listed abave) (41)
'C’:"“"" ;{:cmgns) (098) Pt Enforcement of Judgment
oliection Case—Seler Pianty
g " f t (20
Other Promissary NotefGoliections E"f‘;r;: {?:;‘ o‘; J‘Ltédggnr:;': (gut) of

Case S
Insurance Caverdge (ot provisionaily ounty)
complé€) 118) Confession of Judgment {non-
AutdSubsrogation domestic refations)
AtherCoverage Sister State Judgment
Other Contract (37) Administralive Agency Award
Sontractual Fraud (not unpaid taxes)
(Oither Contract Dispute Petition/Certification of Entry of
Real Property Judgment on Unpaid Taxes
Eminent Domain/inverse Cther Enforcement of Judgment
Condemnation (14) Case
Wrangful Eviction (33} Miscellaneous Civil Compiaint
Other Reat Property (e.g., quiet title) (26} RICC (27)
Wirit of Possession of Real Property Other Complaint (not specified
Morigage Foreclosure above) (42) ’
Quiet Tite . Declaratory Relief Only
Other Real Property (not eminent Injunctive Relief Only (non-
domain, landiordAenant, of harassment)
farecrosu-mj Mechanics Lien
Unlawtut Detainer Other Commercial Complaint
Commerciat (31)

Case (non-tartnon-complex}
Otker Civil Compiaint
(non-tort/non-compiex)
miscellaneous Civil Patition
Partnership and Corporate

Residential (32}

Drugs (38) (if the case involves iegat
drugs, check this tem. otherwise,
report as Commercial or Residential)

Judicial Review

Y Governance (21)
Dafamation {e.g., slander, libel) Asset Forfeiture (05} Other Petition {not specified
Ty Petition Re: Arbitralion Award {11} above) (43)
Fraud {18) wirit of Mandate {02) : Civil Harassment
;nlgﬂec!ual Praperty (19) er't-Admmustrahve Marjda_mus Workplace Viclence
Professional Negligence (25) Writ—Mandamus on Limited Coust Eider/Dependent Adult
Legal Malpractice Case Matter c Abuse :
Other Professional Mafpragtice Writ-Other Limiled Court ase Election Contest
{not medical or legai) Review Petition for Name Change
Other Non-PIPD/WD Tort (35) Otner Judictal Review (39) Petition for Relief from Late
Employment Review of Health Officer Order Claim .
Wrongful Termination (36) Notice of Appeat-Labor Other Givil Petition
Other Employment (15) Commissioner Appeals

TM010 Rev. July ¥, 2007]

CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET Page 20f 2




BY.FAX

SHORTTITLE N
Menjwarv Kaiser Foundation Hospitals, et al

CASE NUMBER

80578924

CIViL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM AND
STATEMENT OF LOCATION
(CERT!FICATE OF GROUNDS FOR ASSIGNMENT TO COURTHOUSE LOCAT!ON)

This form is required pursuant to Local Rule 2.0 in-all new civil case filings in the Los Angeles Superibr Gourt.

!tem I. Check the types of hearing and il in the estimated length of hearing expected for this case:

JURY TRIAL? m 'YES  CLASS ACTION? D YES LIMITED CASE? DYES TIME ESTIMATED FOR TRIAL T D HOQRﬁIE DAY

Itern IL Indicate the correct district and courthouse focation (4 steps - If you checked “Limited Case", skip 1@ em W, Pg. 4):.

Step 1 After first completing the Civil Case Cover Sheet form, ﬁnd the main Civii Case Cover\Shegt heading for your
case |n the left margin below, and, to-the right i in Column A, the Civil Case Cover Sheet ¢ase type you selected

Step 2: Check ane Superior Court type of action in Column B below which bést destribes the nature of this case.

Step 3: in Column C, circle the reasan for the court location chaice that applies 10 the type of action you have
checked For any exception to the court location, see Local Rule 2.0, ’ '

1.
2.
3.

“4. Location where bodily injury, death or damage accurred.
5. Location where performance requlred orf dei endant resides.

Ciass actions must be filed in the Stanley Mosk Courthouse, central dusmct
May be filed in central {other county, or no bodily injury/preperty daipages:

' Applicable Reasons for Choosing Courthouse Lésation (see Column.C below} 1

Location where cause of action arose.

6. Location of property or permanenily garaged vehicle
7. Location where petitioner resides.
§. Localion wherein defendant/respondent functions whally,
3. Location where one or more of the artles reside.
10, Location of Labor Commlssmner Offi

‘ Step 4: Fill in the information requested or\page# in ltem 111; compiete Item IV. Sign the declaration.

o Auto (22} O A7100 Motor Vehicle - Personal Injury/Property Damage/Weongful Death 1.,2.4
339 -
= ] }
< Uninswrgd Mdtonst {46) 01 A7110 Personal Injury/Property Damage/Wrongful Death — Uninsured Motorist 1,2,4.
o
——— S A -——-——-——'_——"-—..
0O -AB07Q Asbestos.Property Damage 2.
Addestos (04) : - ‘
> o {1 A7221 Asbesios - Personal Injury/Wrongful Death 2
i< L
o @ - .
5‘ ; Product Liability (24) 0O A7260 Produci Liability {not asbestos or toxiclenviranmental) 1.,.2.,3.,4.8
aw ‘ : 2 .
- @ B -
E‘E 1O AT210 Med:cai Malpracllce Physncuans&Surgenns 1., 4:
PR Medical Malpractice-(45) |- :
=g - i O A7240 Other Professmnal Health Care Malprachoe 1.4.
g5 ' i
! g :5; O A7250 Premises Liability (e.g., sip and fafl) . 1. 4
. - h | . X . . .
> g R O A7230 Intentional Badily Injury/Property Damage/Wrongful Death {e.g..’
5 E Personal Injury A 1., 4.
£ 5 Property Damage ~ assault, vandalism, etc.}
S p : : . 1, 3.
©- Wrong(f;.g)t)eath 01 A7270 Intentional Infliction of Emational Distress . '
' : - . 4,
- {1 A7220 Other Personal Injury/Property Damage/MWrongful Death T ,
LACHV 108 (Rev. 03/11) .CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rule 2.0
‘Page 1of4

LASC Approved 03.04

“AND STATEMENT.QE.LOCATION




SHORT TITLE:

Menjivar v. Kaiser Foundation Hospitals, et al, "

CASE NUMBER

Non-Personal Injury/ Propény
Damage/ Wrongfut Death Tort

Employment

Contract

Real Property

" Unlawful ‘Detainer

Business Tort (07) a A.6029V.01he't Commercial/Susiness Tort (not fraud/breach of contract) 1,3
Civil Rights (08} - 0 A8005 Civil Rightleiscrimiﬁation, i. 2'..3
Defamation (13} O AB01G Defamation {slanderllibel) . 1.2.3
Fraud (15) a 'A6_013‘ Fraud (no contractj 17243
) _ ABMT Legal Maipractice 1.2.3.°
‘Professional Negligence {25) - .
AB050 Cther Professional Malpractice (not medical or legal) 1,2.3.
Other (35) O AB025 Cther Non-Personal Injury/Property Damage tost 123 .
Wrongiul Termination (36) @ A8037 Wrongful Termination . 1.02)3
O A6024 Other Employment Comp]ainl Case 1,2,3
Other Employment (15}
’ - 0 A6109 Labor Commissioner Appeals 10.
. — ————
O A6004 Breach of RentaiLease Contrath{ned unlawful detainer or wrongful 2 5 ’
e - . 5.
. : eviction)
Breach of Contract/ Wamant L :
{06} Y 1 ABO0S ConfractWarranty Brbasti-Séller Plaintiff (no fraudinegligence) 2.5
{notinsurance) 0 A6B019 Neghigent Breach-of Contract\Warranty (no fraud) ‘ 1"_2" 5.
O AG028 Other Breach of ContractWarranty {not fraud or negligence} 1.2.5
AGD02 Collsctions-Case-Seller Flaintiff 2.5,6
Collections {09) :
O A8012 Other Promissory Note/Collections Case 2.5
lﬁsurancé Coverage (18} 00 ABO5 aslrance Coverage {not complex) 1.2,5.,8
CINA6009 Contractial Fraud 1,2,3.5
Qther Contract (37) T AB031 Toriious Interference ) 1,2,3.5
‘ [ ABD27 Other Contract Dispute(not breach/insurance/fraud/negligence) 1.,2.,3.8
. : ‘ - et —
Eminent Domaininverse o . " Number of parcels (5.
" Condergnation (14) 0 A7300 Eminerit Domain/Condemnaticn umber of parcels
Wrengful Eviction (33) O AB023 Wrongful Eviclion Case 2.6
O A6018 Morigage Foreclosure 2.6
Other Real Property (26) 0 AB032 Quiet Title ‘ .
1 AB060 Other Reai Property (not eminent domain, landlorditenant. foreclosure) °| 2., 6.
Unlawtul Dela;ig{e)r-(:ommerciai {1 AE0Z1 Unlawhul Detainer-Commercial (not drugs or wrongfui..evicliun) . 2.8
Unlawful De‘?;’;‘;"RES“.’B"“a' O AS020 Wnlawlul Detainer-Residential {not drugs or wrongful eviction) 2.6
Uniawful Detainer- . ' lae
Post-Foreclosure (M) (o} A6020FQnIaMu! Qetanﬁgr Post-Fereclosure 6
Unlawful Detainer-Drugs (38) | 0 AB022 Unlawful Detainer-Drugs 2.6

LACH 108 (Rev. D3/11)

LASC Approved 03-04

CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM

AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION o

Local Rule 2.0
Page 2 0f4 -




SHORT TITLE:

Menjivar v. Kaiser Foundation Hospitals, et al.

CASE NUMBER

Asset Forfeiture (05)

O AB108 Assel Forfeiture Case

% Petition re Arbitration {11) O AB115 Pefition to CompelConfirm/Vacate Arbiiration 2,5
3 ——— —
&« : O AB151 Wit - Administrative Mandamus 2,8
8. o . . . ) :
,% Writ of Mandate (02} [0 A8152 Wit - Mandamus on Limited Court Case Matter A~
3 O A8153- Writ- Other Limited Court Case Review %
Cther Judicial Review {39) - [ O A8150 Other Writ /Judicial Review 2.8
g Antitrust/Trade Reguiation (03} { 0. AS003 " Aatitrust/Trade Regulation 1.,2.8
= )
= Construction Defect {10) O AB00T Construction Defect 1.,2.3
=
> - -
2 Claims oo Mass Tot | 01 ag006. i Involving Mass Tort 12,8
£ uI— |
< Securities Litigation (28} | 0 AB035 Securiies Litigation Case 1.2.8
3 : |
= Toxic Tort . .
S
2 Environmental (30} O AG036 Toxic Tor/Enwircnmental 1,2.3.,8.
§ insurance Coverage Claims :
= )
from Complex Case {41) . O A8014 Insurance Coverage/Subrogation (compiex case only) 1.2,5,8.
e N ——
’ {1 AB141 Sister State-Judgment 2,9 :
‘S g [0 AB160 Abstract afJutigment 2.,86.
g g Enfarcement ‘O A6107 Céhlession of Judgmen! (nen-domestic relations) 2,9,
=]
832 Gf_ Judgment {20) [0 AB140 AdminiStrative Agency Award (not unpaid taxes) 2,8
(=g - )
Wl 2 0O £6114 Petition/Certificate for Entry of Judgment on Unpaid Tax 2.8
_ £ ‘8112 Other Enforcement of Judgment Case 2.8.9
e — e e —ee
" - RICO (27) 0l A6033 Rackeleering (RICO) Case 1,28
8 E
§ ‘g {0 AB030 Declaratory Religf Oniy 1.2.,8.
% 8 Other Camplaints O AB040 Injunctive Relief Only (not domestic/harassmeant) . 2.8
‘;:}g = {Not Specified Ahove) (42) |0 ABO11T Cther Commercial Complaint Case {non-tornon-complex) 1.2.8
la @ D A6000 Other Civil Compiaint {non-tortinan-compiex) 1.2.8.

Parnership Conporation ]

) )

— e R m———— e

w : Partnership and Corporate Govemance Case - 2.8
b Govemnance (21) 0 A813 Pa P P
. _
L O A6121 Civil Harassment 2.3.9
T : :
; ‘3‘ & 0 A6123 Workplace Harassment 2.3.9.
A g o - Lo .
B S O AB124 ExderMependent Adult Abuse Case 2.3,9.
oo ~ Other Petitions i
a3 (Mot Specified Above) . i AG190 Eleciian Contest 2.
:15- © “3 O A6110 Petition for Change of Name _ 2.7,
b O AB170' Petition for Refief from Late Claim Law. “. _ 2.3.4.8
O A6100 Other Civil Petition 2.9,
LACIV 108 (Rev. 03/11) CIViL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rule 2.0

LASC Approved 03-04

AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION

"Page 3ofd4




A . ' . l

SHORT TITLE: X
Menijivar v. Kaiser Foundation Hospitals, et al,

CASE NUMBER

Item JH. Statement of Location: Enter the address of the accident, party’s residence or place of business, performance, or other
circumstance indicated in Item 11, Step 3 on Page 1, as the proper reason for filing in the court location you selected. ‘

“r

ADDRESS:
REASON: Check the appropriate boxes for the numbers shown

PURSUANT TO LOCAL RULE 2. :
under Cofumn C for the type of action that you have.selected for | 5604 De Soto Averue 0
this case.

01.[@2. 013 D¢, 05. O6. O7. 08. 9. 01O,

ary; ‘ STATE: ZIP CODE:

Woadiand Hils CA 91387

ftemn V. Declaration of Assignment: | declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Californiathat the foregoing is true

and correct and that the above-entitied matter is properly fiiled for assignment to the STANLEY MOSK

courthouse in the
CENTRAL

District of the Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles/[Code- Giv Proc., § 392 et seq., and Local
Rule 2.0, subds. {b), (c) and {d)}. '

Dated: 412012015

(;Ié)ATURi)F. A'TI'ORNE‘[IﬂlING PARTY}
azmifie Peetz, Esg. (SBN:265340)
PLEASE HAVE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS COMPLETEEP’AND READY TO BE FILED IN ORDER TO PROPERLY
COMMENCE YOUR NEW COURT CASE:

1. Original Complaint or Petition.

2. lifiling a Complaint, a completed Suminens form for issuance by the Clerk.

3. Civit Case Cover Sheet, Judicial Council form CM-010.

4. Civil Case Cover SheetAddendum and Statement of Location form, LACIV 109, LASC Approved 03-04 (Rev.
03A 1) :

5. Payment in full of the filing fee, unless fees have been waived.

{3 B, Asigned ordér appointing the Guardian ad Litem, Judicial Council form CiV-010, if the piaintiﬁ of petitioneris a

i minor grder $8-yéars of age will be required by Court in order to issue a summons. _
. 7. Additionaledpies of documents ta be conformed by the Clerk. Copies of the cover sheet and this addendum
L must be served along with the summons and complaint, or other initiating pleading in the case.
i '
L .
LACIV 509 (Rev. 03/11} CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rule 2.0

LASC Approved 03-04 AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION © Pagedofa






